

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS

MICHIGAN FAIR ELECTIONS
INSTITUTE,

Plaintiff,

No. 25-000179-MZ

v

HON. SIMA G. PATEL

MICHIGAN BUREAU OF ELECTIONS,

Defendant.

Thomas J. Lambert (P86348)
Attorney for Plaintiff
P.O. Box 144
Jamestown, Michigan 49427
616.275.2976
tlambert@tjplc.com

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingasth@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT MICHIGAN BUREAU OF
ELECTIONS' 1/26/2026 MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION UNDER
MCR 2.116(C)(8) AND (C)(10)**

Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingasth@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

Date: January 26, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Standard of Review.....	2
Argument	3
I. MFEI has failed to state a claim under FOIA where the Bureau of Elections has stated it has no responsive records and the complaint fails to identify any responsive documents in the Bureau's possession that were not produced, and the Bureau is entitled to summary disposition under MCR 2.116(C)(8).	3
II. There is no genuine issue of material fact regarding the Bureau's lack of responsive records, and the Bureau of Elections is entitled to summary disposition under MCR 2.116(C)(10).	5
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	6

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 470 Mich 105 (2004).....	2
<i>Augustine v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 292 Mich App 408 (2024)	4
<i>Capitol Info Ass'n v Ann Arbor Police Dep't</i> , 138 Mich App 655 (1984).....	5
<i>Cobbletz v City of Novi</i> , 475 Mich 558 (2006)	5
<i>Davis v City of Detroit</i> , 269 Mich App 376 (2005)	4
<i>Doe v GM, LLC</i> , 511 Mich 1038 (2023)	4
<i>Henry v Dow Chem Co</i> , 473 Mich 63 (2005)	2
<i>Lowrey v LMPS & LMPJ, Inc</i> , 500 Mich 1 (2016).....	2
<i>Powell-Murphy v Revitalizing Auto Communities Environmental Response Trust</i> , 333 Mich App 234 (2020)	4
<i>VanVorous v Burmeister</i> , 262 Mich App 467 (2004).....	4
Statutes	
MCL 15.233(1)	5
MCL 15.240	3
Rules	
MCR 2.116(C)(10)	2
MCR 2.116(C)(8)	2
